
Pension Board
Agenda

To: Michael Ellsmore (Chair)

Councillor Maggie Mansell, Keith Oxspring, Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, 
Ava Watt and David Whickman

A meeting of the Pension Board which you are hereby summoned to attend, will be 
held on Thursday, 29 March 2018 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

James Haywood
020 8726 6000 x63319
james.haywood@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Wednesday, 21 March 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Board.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Code of Transparency (Pages 9 - 16)
6.  London CIV progress report (Pages 17 - 24)
7.  Review of Training and Compliance (Pages 25 - 30)
8.  Agenda Papers of the Previous Pension Committee (Pages 31 - 66)
9.  Key Performance Indicators 

Report to follow.

10.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 



3

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B

11.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 67 - 68)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018 as an 
accurate record.

12.  Agenda Papers of the Previous Pension Committee (Pages 69 - 
110)



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Board

Meeting of held on Thursday, 11 January 2018 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Michael Ellsmore (Chair);

Councillor Maggie Mansell, Teresa Fritz, Richard Elliot, Keith Oxspring, David 
Whickman, Ava Watt.

PART A

1/17  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2017 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

2/17  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/17  Governance Review

The Head of Finance and Treasury introduced the item and reported that the 
Fund was now up to date with all the necessary policy and strategy 
documents and an external consultant had been commissioned to undertake 
work around compliance with the Pension Regulator Code of Practice. 
In response to question from the Board it was stated that a policy had been 
worked on by officers in relation to cash management and when completed it 
would be submitted to the Pension Committee for formal adoption. In addition 
the discretions policy had been adopted in 2014 but was reviewed annually by 
officers.

Board Members expressed general satisfaction with the progress made since 
the governance review, however it was noted that further work needed to be 
undertaken on the treasury management and discretions policies. The Board 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



requested that officers look to instruct Aon Hewitt in the following year to 
deliver a high level review of the progress made since the original governance 
review was undertaken.

5/17  Administration Update

The Pensions Admin Manager updated the Board on progress with clearing 
the administration backlog within the Fund. Resources were continuing to be 
allocated to clearing the backlog where possible and prioritisation was in 
place to ensure the Fund was in a position to make payments when required, 
such as when a member retires. 
In response to a question from the Board it was stated that a recruitment 
campaign was underway to increase the staffing in the department however 
there was a shortage of experienced staff in this sector of the job market and 
local authorities struggled to offer competitive salaries.  The alternative was to 
undertake in-house training of staff but this would take a longer time to make 
an impact on the delivery of the service, and there was a need to tackle the 
backlog sooner rather than later. 

At 14.25pm Councillor Mansell left the meeting.

The Pensions Admin Manager additionally updated the Board on the new 
Pensions Payroll software that had recently been rolled out. An additional 
large learning curve was staff was the Council decision to move the employee 
payroll system back in-house and the key was to ensure a smooth transition 
into the new systems. By undertaking a lot of the work internally the service 
had made considerable savings compared to using external companies to 
undertake the work. 
In response to a question from the Board officers confirmed that year-end 
information would be provided to employers as soon as possible after the data 
had been collated. 

Board Members stated their support for the considerable work being done by 
the administration team. The Board requested more in-depth detail on the 
data figures, specifically in relation to whether the backlog of cases was 
seeing a net decrease when measured against new cases coming into the 
system.

6/17  The General Data Protection Regulation

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and the regulations 
that were due to take effect in May 2018 – it was noted that the regulations 
would affect the entire of the Council and not just the Pension Fund. 
In response to questions from the Board it was stated that the Data Protection 
Officer for the Council had been appointed and was the Head of Corporate 
Law.  In addition, although there were potentially onerous responsibilities 
imposed on local authorities by the new regulations, officers would work 

Page 6



closely with employers and software providers to make compliance as simple 
as possible.  

7/17  Risk Management Policy

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report noting that the risk 
management policy was one of the last gaps of policy work identified by the 
governance review. The policy linked into the Council’s own risk register. The 
Pension Committee had adopted the policy at its meeting in December 2017.
The Board noted the contents of the report.

8/17  Review of Risk Register

The Board considered the risk register and the risk surrounding academies 
were examined with officers, particularly as it seemed likely that in the near 
future all schools would be academies; the key would be to ensure good 
communication with academies to ensure a good working relationship. 
Officers noted that generally academies had been good at providing data, and 
the sticking point was more around the contributions to the deficit, and an 
employer representative on the Board stated that communication had 
improved considerably between the Fund and scheme members. 

In response to a question from the Board officers expressed disappointment 
that few scheme members had opted for the ill health liability insurance. In 
relation to the risks surrounding MiFD II, officers reported success in being 
awarded quasi-professional status from all current fund managers and the 
Fund was now fully compliant with the directive. Additionally, officers reported 
that the litigation with the academy trust regarding deficit contributions had 
been preferred to the Ombudsman. A response was respected from the 
Ombudsman by February 2018. It was noted that despite it being a slow 
process, all options had to be exhausted before escalating the litigation. 

The Board resolved to formally thank officers for their work in making the 
Fund compliant with the MiFD II regulations.

9/17  Asset Transfer to London CIV

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and noted that half 
the Fund’s equities were invested through Legal and General and satisfied the 
pooling requirements. Officers were exploring what options the CIV provided 
for fixed interest investments which was hoped to be completed by the end of 
2018. It was also reported that the CIV was developing options for 
infrastructure and private equity investments which officers would monitor and 
evaluate as the details were fleshed out in the coming years. There had been 
recent changes in personnel within the CIV, the implications of which were yet 
to be seen. 

Page 7



Officers present highlighted a recently commissioned governance review of 
the CIV and noted that a lot of work was still required to define roles and 
responsibilities within the organisation. 
In response to a question from the Board it was noted that whilst authorities 
within the CIV had different profiles, CIV officers were identifying 
commonalities such as the need for growth to match liabilities.

The Board noted the contents of the report.

10/17  Forward Plan

Board Members discussed what they would like to see in upcoming meetings 
and identified in particular to receive a progress update on costs transparency 
and to scrutinise the investment strategy review due to be submitted to the 
Pension Committee. 

The Board also discussed topics for future training sessions and identified tax 
and reporting breaches as two key areas to be covered in the upcoming 
meetings scheduled for 2018.

11/17  Review of Pension Committee Agenda

The agenda papers of the previous Pension Committee were noted by the 
Board.

12/17  Exclusion of the Press and Public

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Board to exclude the press and 
public for the remainder of the meeting.

The meeting ended at 3.29 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 8



Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board
29 March 2018

SUBJECT: LGPS Scheme Advisory Board Code of Transparency

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
Sound Financial Management: This report deals with the LGPS Code of Transparenc
[...]
 CIV.  It also provides an update on establishing sub-
funds to allow the pooling of resources from all London Borough administering 
authorities.

3 DETAIL

3.1 The London CIV (Collective Investment Vehicle) was established as a response 
to the Government’s requirement for all Local Government Pension Schemes to 
pool their assets.  Pooling was seen as a way to reduce fees by aggregating 
assets; allow for greater flexibility in investing assets; and enable local authorities 
to invest in infrastructure.  The CIV has now 16 staff and its activities are 
authorised by the FCA.  Assets under management are circa £14 billion, around 
half the target set by the Government.  All London LGPS administering authorities 
are shareholders of the CIV.  However, following recent changes in key personnel, 
including the Chief Executive and Chief Investment Officer, the CIV Board agreed 
to undertake a Governance review.

3.2 The Governance review was undertaken last year jointly by the London CIV, the 
Joint Committee (PSJC) overseeing the work of the CIV, and the London 
authorities’ Chief Finance Officers.  Willis Towers Watson was commissioned to 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



lead the review and presented their final report to the Governance Review Steering 
Group in December 2017.  The Towers Watson report pointed to the need to both 
clarify the purpose of the CIV and establish new governance arrangements that 
reflected this purpose.  At present, the CIV is reporting to multiple different 
stakeholders in a complex way with the risk that none of them feel entirely satisfied 
with their ability to influence it.  This report also recommended that the CIV 
strengthen its capacity to engage with individual local authorities.

3.3 To take this forward the CIV has asked stakeholders to respond to a consultation 
in the form of a report on the future direction for the CIV.  This report aims to initiate 
a consultation with key stakeholders to clarify the purpose of the London CIV
[...]
6)
7.  London CIV Consultation (Pages 17 - 24)
8.  Progress Report for Quarter Ended 31 December 2017 (Pages 25 - 

34)

Page 34



3

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B

10.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 35 - 36)
To approve the Part B minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017 
as an accurate record.

11.  Progress Report for Quarter Ended 31 December 2017 (Pages 37 - 
74)

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Pension Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 5 December 2017 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair);
Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Simon Hall, Maddie Henson and Yvette Hopley

Apologies: Councillor Dudley Mead and Wayne Trakas-Lawlor

PART A

1/17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2/17 Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/17 Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/17 Adoption of Risk Management Policy

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report to the Committee 
and guided Members through the proposed policy.

The Committee RESOLVED to:
1.1 Adopt the Risk Management Policy 
1.2 Direct the Executive Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) to 

commission a review of the Fund's practices against the Pension 
Regulator's Code of Practice Number 14 - Governance and 
administration of public service pension schemes.

5/17 Review of Risk Register

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

Page 37



The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and attention was 
drawn to areas categorised as “amber” risks. 

Committee Members asked questions related to the ongoing risks of 
academies contributing towards the deficit. Reassurances were made 
regarding risks associated with the implementation of MIFD II. The 
considerable number of policy and governance documents were proffered as 
examples of mitigating against reputational and unforeseeable risks in the 
future. 

The Committee NOTED the Pension Fund Risk Register.

6/17 Annual Report on the Progress of Asset Transfer to the London CIV

The Head of Pensions and Treasury provided an update on the Fund’s asset 
transfer into the London CIV; it was noted that the equities investments in 
Legal and General were treated as pooled investments as well. Whilst there 
was still a way to go for the London CIV to provide the sub-funds necessary 
for the Croydon Pension Fund, progress was being made and over half of the 
Fund’s assets were now within the London CIV.

The Committee NOTED the contents of the report.

7/17 MiFID II Compliance Requirements

The Head of Pensions and Treasury provided the Committee with an update 
on officers’ submissions as part of the MIFD II directive requirements. 
Members were assured that progress was going in the right direction and no 
immediate concerns had been identified. 

Members discussed the need to provide an audit trail of training sessions 
completed and officers stated that most conferences and seminars were free 
of charge for Committee Members. 

The Committee NOTED the contents of the report.

8/17 Forward Plan

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the proposed forward plan for 
the coming year, as part of the six-monthly review cycle for the Committee. 

Some Committee Members reported on a meeting with Wellington and Wells 
Fargo they had attended. Some concern was expressed regarding the 
reputational damage to the Fund if it invested in Wells Fargo given the recent 
scandal that had been reported in its retail arm. It was noted that there was a 

Page 6Page 38



clear division between the retail section and the investment section of the 
company. Some Members expressed a preference to focus on what emerging 
market investments would be available through the London CIV.  Officers 
stated that London CIV options acquired a higher cost than Wells Fargo and 
did not offer a guarantee of non-exposure to tobacco investments.

At 10.53am Councillor Hall left the meeting. 

The Chair expressed the view that whilst there was strong guidance from the 
Committee to treat Wells Fargo with caution, this did not preclude closing the 
option down completely and all options should be considered with due 
scrutiny. 

The Aon Hewitt advisor noted that emerging markets were performing 
strongly and it would be prudent to consider the options available in this area. 
Some London authorities had appointed managers in this area.

The Committee NOTED the contents of the report.

9/17 Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 September 2017

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report and noted that the 
Fund was still overweight in equities due to their strong performance but 
steady progress was being made towards fulfilling the asset allocation 
strategy. 

The Committee NOTED the contents of the report.

10/17  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Pelling and seconded by 
Councillor Henson to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

The meeting ended at 11.19 am 

Page 7Page 39



Signed:

Date:

Page 8Page 40



Pension Committee

Meeting of held on Monday, 29 January 2018 at 6.15 pm in F10 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice (Vice-Chair);

Councillors Simon Brew, Robert Canning, Simon Hall and Yvette Hopley
Gilli Driver and Peter Howard

Also 
Present:

Councillor Andrew Pelling

Apologies: Councillors Dudley Mead and Wayne Trakas-Lawlor and Isa Makumbi.

PART A

13/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

14/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

15/18  Appointment of Committee Chair

Councillor Hall proposed, and Councillor Chowdhury seconded, that 
Councillor Hay-Justice be appointed as Chair of the Committee.

Peter Howard proposed that Councillor Hopley be appointed as Chair of the 
Committee.

After speeches in favour of the proposed nominees the first motion, to appoint 
Councillor Hay-Justice as Chair, was put to the vote. The motion was put to 
the vote and was carried.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Hay-Justice as 
Chair for the Pension Committee.

After the vote on the Chair, the Committee considered the appointment of a 
Vice-Chair. Councillor Hay-Justice proposed, and Councillor Canning 
seconded, that Councillor Hall be appointed as Vice-Chair for the Committee.

The motion was put to the vote and was carried.

Page 9Page 41



The Committee therefore RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Hall as Vice-Chair 
for the Pension Committee.

16/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Not required.

The meeting ended at 6.26 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 10Page 42



Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Pension Committee
13 March 2018

SUBJECT: Key Performance Indicators for the Local Government 
Pension Scheme

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook Head of Pensions and Treasury

CABINET 
MEMBER

Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Treasury 

WARDS: 
[...]
le) was established as a response 
to the Government’s requirement for all Local Government Pension Schemes to 
pool their assets.  Pooling was seen as a way to reduce fees by aggregating 
assets; allow for greater flexibility in investing assets; and enable local authorities 
to invest in infrastructure.  The CIV has now 16 staff and its activities are 
authorised by the FCA.  Assets under management are circa £14 billion, around 
half the target set by the Government.  All London LGPS administering authorities 
are shareholders of the CIV.  However, following recent changes in key personnel, 
including the Chief Executive and Chief Investment Officer, the CIV Board agreed 
to undertake a Governance review.

3.2 The Governance review was undertaken last year jointly by the London CIV, the 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



Joint Committee (PSJC) overseeing the work of the CIV, and the London 
authorities’ Chief Finance Officers.  Willis Towers Watson was commissioned to 
lead the review and presented their final report to the Governance Review Steering 
Group in December 2017.  The Towers Watson report pointed to the need to both 
clarify the purpose of the CIV and establish new governance arrangements that 
reflected this purpose.  At present, the CIV is reporting to multiple different 
stakeholders in a complex way with the risk that none of them feel entirely satisfied 
with their ability to influence it.  This report also recommended that the CIV 
strengthen its capacity to engage with individual local authorities.

3.3 To take this forward the CIV has asked stakeholders to respond to a consultation 
in the form of a report on the future direction for the CIV.  This report aims to initiate 
a consultation with key stakeholders to clarify the purpose of the London CIV and 
set out the direction of its future strategy.  Although the report proposes a 
considered vision of how the London CIV should operate, it does not purport to be 
a fully formed proposal. 

3
[...]
genda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Code of Transparency
	6 London CIV progress report
	7 Review of Training and Compliance
	8 Agenda Papers of the Previous Pension Committee
	Committee Agenda Part A
	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	29 January 2018 Minutes

	6 Key Performance Indicators
	7 London CIV Consultation
	8 Progress Report for Quarter Ended 31 December 2017
	10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	11 Progress Report for Quarter Ended 31 December 2017
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E



	11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	12 Agenda Papers of the Previous Pension Committee
	Agenda Papers Part B






Minutes of the meeting


Pension Board

Meeting of held on Thursday, 29 March 2018 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Ava Payne; David Whickman, Councillor Maggie Mansell, Richard Elliot, 
Teresa Fritz, Mike Ellsmore (Chair)

Also 
Present:
Apologies: Keith Oxspring 

PART A

15/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

At minute number 8/17 there was a typo identified on the second paragraph in 
that “respected” should be changed to “expected”.

With the amendment stated above, the Board RESOLVED to approve the 
minutes as an accurate record of the meeting.

16/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

17/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

18/18  Code of Transparency

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report, explaining the 
purpose of the Code of Transparency and its origin from the Scheme Advisory 
Board. It was also explained to the Board how the Code related to the 
different funds within the Croydon scheme. 

The Chair noted that some asset classes were not required on the Code’s list; 
officers responded that there was a time scale for the remaining asset classes 
to be included within the scope of the Code. 

The Board discussed the role of the Code in holding managers to account on 
fees and issues around implementation. It was noted that CIPFA were 



providing guidance for managers on how to provide the data however at the 
moment there was slow progress from some parts of the sector. 

The Board noted that it had undertaken a special focus on the transparency of 
costs and welcomed the Code as step in the right direction. It was stated that 
Pension Committee Members should be provided training on costs 
transparency to ensure the issue was tackled at Committee level as well, to 
ensure the Fund was getting value for money.

The Board NOTED the contents of the report.

19/18  London CIV progress report

The Head of Pensions and Treasury updated the Board on the latest 
developments within the London CIV. There had been a governance review, 
which had generated a consultation, the response to which had been included 
in the appendix. There were three key issues raised from the consultation:
a. The unique governance challenge of the CIV, balancing the interests and 
needs of 32 London boroughs. 
b. The high turnover of key leadership staff – with the CEO and chief 
investment officer and other senior officers leaving in recent months.
c. The reasons for the creation of the CIV in the first place.

In response to a question from the Board, officers responded that almost half 
of the Croydon Fund was invested in a Legal and General scheme that was 
recognised as equivalent to pooling. The risks associated with investing in 
CIV funds were considered and analysed both by officers and by the Pension 
Committee as well. Due diligence is undertaken before any investment 
decision is made, and this included receiving an opinion from Aon Hewitt. The 
strategy set by the Committee is a risk adverse approach. 

The Chair of the Board reported on a recent Scheme Advisory Board meeting 
in which representatives of the eight regional pools in the country provided 
presentations. There was a key issue identified relating to ensuring that 
sovereignty over funds remained with the individual local authorities and this 
fed into holding pools accountable for investment decisions made. 

The Board resolved that the Chair of the Board write to the s151 officer 
expressing the concerns raised over sovereignty of local authorities within the 
London CIV.

20/18  Review of Training and Compliance

The Board discussed the training requirements for Board Members and noted 
that they were more onerous than for Committee Members.  

The Head of Pensions and Treasury led Board Members through the report 
which detailed the sections of competency required for Members. 



After further discussion on the training needs of Members the Chair proposed 
that a needs assessment be created for the summer 2018 meeting of the 
Board, which would coincide with the three year anniversary of the inception 
of the Pension Board. 

The Board NOTED the contents of the report and RESOLVED to commission 
a training needs analysis of Board Members. 

21/18  Key Performance Indicators

The Pensions Admin Manager tabled a report and gave the Board a very 
detailed update of what steps had been taken within the team to tackle the 
long-standing issue of the data backlog. Progress was being made regularly 
but at a steady pace. There had been challenging staff turnover issues in the 
team however the rollout of new software would help in efficiently dealing with 
the backlog and ensure clean data in the future. Overall there was a feeling of 
optimism at re-assessing how the team operated and constructing new 
processes. Additionally, a significant amount of money had been saved by 
undertaking the GMP reconciliation in-house.

Board Members considered whether more resources were required to help 
support the team, given the significant challenges faced. It was noted that this 
was an issue for a number of local authorities and radical action was needed 
to tackle the issue in the long term.
Discussion was also held over the risks that scheme members faced with the 
accuracy of the GMP reconciliation. 

Board Members acknowledged the huge pressures facing the pension admin 
team and noted their support to officers involved in surmounting the 
challenges. 

The Board NOTED the contents of the report.

22/18  Agenda Papers of the Previous Pension Committee

The Head of Pensions and Treasury reported that the Fund continued to 
deliver strong growth and whilst it was still overweight in equities, a significant 
portion of investment was being moved to the emerging markets sector. In 
addition officers were looking at private debt managers as another area to 
help balance the Fund’s portfolio. 

The Board NOTED the contents of the report.

23/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public



“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Board to exclude the press and 
public for the remainder of the meeting.

24/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Part B minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record.

25/18  Agenda Papers of the Previous Pension Committee

The Head of Pensions and Treasury directed Board Members’ attention to the 
details at the end of the paperwork regarding the proposed investment with 
the London CIV.

The Board NOTED the contents of the report.

The meeting ended at 3.44 pm

Signed:

Date:


